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Jonathan Swift’s
“On the burning of Whitehall in 1697”

Re-examined
George P. Mayhew

I

N July 1814, as part of the “Mcmoirs of Jonathan Swift,” which

consticuted the first volume of his new cdition In ninetcen

volumes of the Works of the Dean of St. Patrick’s, Sir Walter

Scott first published (I, 46-49) as the unfmished work of Jonathan
Swift a poem entitled “On The Burning of Whitchall, in 1697,” along
with the editor’s bricf introduction and his explanatory notes to it.* Scott
regularized and repunctuated the text, according to his editorial princi-
ples, but in the transcription he was following, which is reproduced
below, he did not ahyays clearly distinguish (as I have done) between
his own explanatory notes and those of others. As Scott mentions,
there was a fire at Whitchall in April 1690/1, but the immediate
historical occasion upon which Swift was writing was the disastrous
fire on the night of 45 January 1697/8, during which Whitehall was
all but totally destroyed.”

Except for some few changes in punctuation and spelling, perhaps
the result of careless type-scrting, Scott reprinted the poem in his
sccond cdition of 1824 (I, 46—48; reissue of 1883, I, 41—-43). But
since that time the poem has never been reprinted, and it has been — |
I think unjustly — rejected from the canon of Swift’s poctry. Neither
Dyce (1833—34) nor Roscoe (284r1) reprinted it in their nineteenth-
century collecrions. William E. Browning omitted it without com-
ment in his Bohn Standard Library edition of the Peerns in 1g10. So
did Joseph Horrell, in his Muscs® Library cdition of 1958, as did Her-

*Unless otherwise noted, refereaces to volume aad page number wichin the text
are hereafter to Scott’s 2nd edition of 1824 of Swift's Works.

*See George 5. Dugdsle, Whitehall Through the Centuries (London, 1950), p.

By, for the fire of 14g0/1, and pp. ¢8-102, for an excellent account of the fire of
1697/8, of which Scott appears to have been ignorant.
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bert Davis, in [is Oxford Standard Authors edition of 1967. Most
decisively, Sir Harold Williams, in his authoritative Clarendon Press
edition of Swift’s Poemss in three volumes of 1937, and again, in his
second cdition of 1958, rejected the poem as the work of Swift with a
brief arpument (I3, ro6g), as part of his otherwise Jandable plan to
throw out of the canon sach.poctry as had, over the years, been at-
tributed to Swift without much justification.

I believe that Sir Harold’s reasons for rejecting the poem need
re-cxamination, and, on the basis of new information supplied by manu-
scripts now at the Harvard University Library and at the National
Library of Scotland, will assert that “On the burning of Whitehall
in 1697 (his own titlc) is an unfinished poem by Jonathan Swift which
deserves a place in the canon of his works. In such a re-examination,
it may be possible, as well, to show how the misunderstanding about
its authorship canie to be, and ta provide, for the first ime, a more ac-
curate version of the original manuscript of the paem (now possibly
lost forever)® from which Scott’s amanuensis, probably Henry Weber,
was transcribing. 1 am cncovraged to do so by the work of such
reputable critics and editors of the work of Swift as F, Elringron Ball,
in his Swift’s Verse of 1920 (pp. 30—-41), and Ricardo Quintana, in
the revised edition of 1953 of his The Aind and Art of Jonathan
Swift (pp. 47, 152), since both have accepted the poem as the work
of Swift and have commented favorably upon it.

I

‘ One rcason that nincteenth-century editors may not have incor-
porated “On the burniug of Whitehall in 1697 in their editions of

Swift’s poems is that Sir Walter Scott, instead of including it among

‘ the cstablished pocms as he arranged or re-arranged them in various
Jater volumes of his ncw cditions, presented the poem instead in the

introductory “Memotrs” of the first volune, and as an example of the
new and hitherto unpublished matcrial out of Ircland which justified
the necd for his new edition of 1814. In fact, as we know now, from
evidence stll at hand, Scott was cutting up and pasting together
“In 1852 “J.F.F.” wrote from Dublin to say that “recently” some “letters and

I other MSS. of Dr. John Lyon” fell by chance into the hands of a Jocal shopkeeper
: and “the most part” were “used as waste paper.” The correspondent added thac a

few “originals” survived and svere “now in my possession,” of which he gives tran-
scriptions, Notes & Queries, Fivtsc Series, V, 126 (27 March 1852), 292-2903.
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volumes of John Nichols’ edition of 1808 of Swift’s 17 orks as the back-
bone of his own work.* In truth, the amount of new and unpublished
matcrial that Scotr had ta offer in 1814 was limited, and, naturally, he
wished to make the most of what he had discovered.

A far greater reason, and one that has evidently carricd much weight
with twentieth-century cditors and crities of Swift’s poems, and
especially with 8ir Harold Williams, was the face that Swift’s first
really modern biographer, John Forster, in a note to page 64 of his
“Volume the First: 1669—1711,” of his unfinished Life of Swift
(1875), rejected the poem as being by Swift on scemingly logical
grounds, alchough he conceded that one part of the poem, at least, he
would gladly have atteibuted to Swift on the strength of its descriptive
vigor alone. Forster wrote:

Anotlier poem ‘On the Burning of Whitchall (1697)," alleged to have been
written in his Jater tme with Temple, I cannot bring myself implicitly to
believe in. Scott received it from an executor of Dr. Lyon, Mr, Thomas Stecle
(O’'Connell’s friend), with some undoubtedly genuvine letters and pieces by
Swift, and printed it as found ‘in his handwriting and with his correctionsy’ huot
he does not say that he saw the MS, himself, and its two allusions to Charles the
First appear to me to be decisive against it, There is nothing in Swift's expressed
opinions at any period of his life to render conceivably his 2 description of that
king’s death as “fifty tyrants exccuting one' armd ‘eternal acclamations.” T should
otherwise have rejoiced to give Swift the eredit of such vigorous verse as this —

‘Down come the lofty reofs, the cedar burns,

“I'he blended mictal to a torrent turns.

“The carvings crackle and the marbles rive,

“The paintings shrink, vainly the Henries strive,

‘Propt by great Holbein’s pencil, down they fall,

‘The fiery deluge sweeps and swallaws all

By comparing what Forster quoted with what Scott printed, a reader
notices that Forster misquoted Swift and then misinterpreted what he
had thus misquoted. Swift nowhere wrote of “fifty tyrants executing
one [tyrant].” And his “ctcrnal acclamations” metaphoricaily refer
to the noble manner in which Charles I accepted his death; in the con-
text, they are not a sign of approval of that menarch’s execution. In
his misinterpretation of the latter part of the pocm Forster may have
been misled by Sir Walter Scott’s headnote, Scott referred to “the
tenor of the whole” poem as “being completely in unison with revolu-

‘George P. Mayhew, Rage or Railiery: The Swift Manuscripts at the Huntington
Library (San Marino, California, 1967), p. 17 and n. 31.
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tion principles,” by which two last words I understand Scotr to mean
the principles of the Revolution of 1688 (“Revolution,” for example,
is capitalized in Scott’s draft manuscript, presented belowr), with which,
of coursc, Swift agreed throughout his lifc. Such principles did not
approve of the execution of Charles 1. Or again, when Scott refers to
“the applause of many determined Whigs” (once more 2 phrase he
attemptcd to qualify, as in the draft, below), by the last two words 1
undesstand him to mean former Cromelhtes and present Dissenters.
Admittedly this is a loose use of the word “Whigs,” which, like
“Torics,” in 1688 as 1n 1608, and since, has meant different things to
different people. Whatever the casc, Forster, by misreading and by
misintexpreting the last five lines of the unfinished poem, therefore
came to the mistaken conclusion that the poem’s “two allusions to
Charles the Tirst appear to me to be decisive” against its being {rom the
hand of Jonathan Swift. He also remarked that Scott “daoes not say thac
he saw the MS. himself,” a quibble, pcrhapq but still the first of the
two and only reasons Iorster gave for rejecting the poem fram the
canon of Swift’s works. These two reasons do not seem to me to be
altogether convincing.

Yetin x93y, when Sir Harold Williams came to review the question
of authorship, he referred approvingly to Forster’s dismissal (Poenss,
111, 1069) and added a third reason of his own for re}ccting the poen:
that Scott “was not altogether a trustworthy guide in vmmhmg for
Swift’s handwriting.” And there the matter has stood since 1937, or
rather since 1958, the date of publication of the second cdition of
Williams' Pgenzs and of Joseph Horrell's edition in two volumes.
Horrell did not mention “On the burning of Whitehall in 1697,” but
he went to some trouble to print another poem of about 1693, which

| had been rejected from the canon by Williams, “A Description of
| Mother Ludwell’s Cave” (I, x1, 1436, 381). As was noted above,
i Herbert Davis did not mention the poem in his edition of 1967 either.
It would appear, then, that all twentieth-century editions of Swift’s
poctry, and most commentary about it, intend to exclude “On the
burning of Whitchall in 1697” from the canon of Swift’s poctry upon
the arguments of John Forster and with the authority of Sir Harold

Williams.
HI

In order to overcome the objections raised by Forsier and Williams
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one must therefore produce new evidence to show that in fact Sir
Walter Scott in 1814 or earlier had before him a poctic manuscript in
the hand of Jonathan Swife, and show also that the manuscripr had
heen identified as such by someonc other than Scott who knew Swift's
handwriting well. Onc must also show that, however unfinished the
poem may be, and from whatever Swift may have written there, he
in 1o way approved of that monarch’s execution, nor called him a
“tyrant,” nor in any way departed from what was Swift’s constant ap-
proval of King Charles as a devoted martyr to the Istablished Church,
of which Swift was a priest in 1698,% and from his habitual characteri-
zation of the more peaceable times of Charles 1 as a high-water mark
of English history and culture.® That cvidence, I bclicve, is now at
hand.

Matthew Weld Hartstonge of Molesworth Street, Dublin, a eulti-
vated gentdeman, a minor poct, and a most voluminous letter writcr,
was Sir Walter Scott’s chicf agent in Ireland for gathering up Swifei-
ana and all unpublished Swift matcrial for Scott’s projecred edition of
the Works of Swift published in 1814, Hartstonge also supplicd some
few things for the second edition of 1824, to which Theophilus Swift
was the greatest contributor. Many of Hartstonge’s letters to Scott,
some of them still unpublished, discussing or enclosing Swift material
{or the new edition are preserved now in the National Library of
Scotland, with whose permission I am allowed to reproduce the cor-
respondence which follows. I'rom about 1809 or 1810, until 1813 or
1814, Hartstonge worked very hard for Scott, unearthing in Ireland
a surprising amount of Swift material which was then still extant, some
of it of great valuc, some of it less so. The Reverend Edward Berwick,
vicar of Leixlip, who tantalizingly controlied the unpublished Vancssa
correspondence, was another such Ieish contributor atr about this same
time. Hartstonge’s greatest single coup, however, was the discovery of |
a square box of Swift manuscripts and documents which had been
preservcd at Peter Street, Dublin, by Dr. John Lyon (svhom Scott per-
sisted in calling “Lyons™), Swift’s keeper in old age. The box, rarely
if ever opened since Lyon’s death in 1790, had passcd into the posscs-
sion of Thomas Steele, Senior, of Cullane Castle, County Clare, an

$See Swift's anniversary sermon of 30 Janusry r725/6, “A Sermon Upon the
Matryrdom of K. Charles 1,” The Prose Writings of Jonathan Swift, 14 vols.
(Oxford, 1930-1068), hereafter referred to as Prose Writings, iX (1948}, z19-231.

* Prore Writings, 1V, ¢4 (“Hints Towards An Essay on Conversation™).
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Irish patriot, the nephew and heir-at-law of the childless Dr. Lyon.
His nephew, Thomas Steele, Junior, was semewhat younger than
Hartstonge and was afflicted with tuberculosis, but he was 2 good
fricnd to Hartstonge and to literature.”” Through him Hartstonge

*Young Seeele also sent Scour Swift's annotated folio copy of Davile’s Flistorie
of the Civill TWarres of France (London, 1647) but too Jate for inclusion in his edition
of 1814 (Nationea! Library of Scotland MS 3385, fols. 174-175). It is preserved now
at Abbotsford, and I hope soon to have permission to publish the annorations.
Recently, Prof. Samuel Holt Aonk, in a2 note to his edition of Sir William
Temple's Miscellaneous Essays (University of Michigan Press, 1963), p. vili, has
raised the question of the authenticity of Swift’s “character” of Tempie as published
in Scott’s “Memoirs” (I, 43). Three unpublished letters to Secorr from Thomas
Stecle, Junior, dated 13 July 1811; 24 Nov, 18115 and 11 Dee, 1812 (National Library
of Scotland MS 881, fols. 57-58, 124-125, 70-71) supply an answer, Steele was tran-
scribing three successive entries from the fly-leaf of Swift’s quarto Bible {one of two
then in Steele’s possession} wiich Swift appears to have acquired on St. Valentine’s
Day, 1697, for on that date he signed his name to the volume. Scott first received the
two Latin inscriptions, and next, two successive versions of the intervening “char-
: acter.” But he did not heed his own warning about the former, written in the Har-
I vard manuscript of the “Memoirs” (unoumbered fol. intended for “Vol. T 465"),

“Re sure when this is copied to correct proof.” And so he published Latin accounts
of the two “Meteorological Mewzoranda™ as a note (I, 467), bur separated by a con-
siderable distance in the “Memoirs” from their accompanying “character” (I, 43), o
corrceted transeript of which Steele supplied to Scott in his leteer of 11 Dec, 1812,
‘ For in his first partial transcription of 24 Nov. 1811 Steele had expertenced difficulty

in deciphering Temple's “character,” because Swift had afterwards “effaced the en-
dre of it (except for the date)” of Temple's dearh with the same circnlar cancella-
tions he Jater used for parts of the Journal fo Stella,

During the last year of his master’s life Swift kept a “Jomrzal d'Estat” of Temple’s

failing heatth (I, 42). He seems also to have noted down, here in his Bible, such
cosmological omens and poreents as traditionally zccompany the death of a great
man. Although there may be some doubt about the positioning of Swift’s name and
the date, yel, by putting together Steele’s transcriptions from his three letters to Scot,
one might conclude that the following was the way that the fly-leaf ol Swift's quarto
' Bible nnce looked:
Maii [dief] 3*'", 1698. nix multa decidit, ab hora vesper 6** ad ¢™ fere cedens, ac
non solum nocte, verum ctiam ad crastini diei partem meridianam, eonfesta humi
jacuit, arborisq(ue) spississiroc inhacrchat, hoe vidi prope vicum dict. Farnham in
comitatu de Surrey. [MS 881, fol. 58.)

8
Janr. 23, 169 Dyed St Wm, Temple Bart, ar one O Clock in the Morning aged
¢
77 years —
i e was a Person of the greatest Wisdom, Justice, Liberality Politeness, Eloquence,
: of his 2ge or Nation; the truest Lover of his Country, and one that deserved more
from it by his eminent publick services, than any Man before or since: Besides his
grear deserving from the Commonwealth of Learning; having been universally
esteemed the most accomplishe writer of his time — [MS 881, fal. 70b.]
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finally acquired the loan of the box and its somewhat disappointing
contents and was allowed to send them off to Scott at Abbosford.
When he had finished with them Scott returned the box and contents
to Hartstonge at Duoblin, and he, presumably, to the Steeles at Cullane
Castle, where they may still be.® The progress of the box aud irs con-
tents may be followed in the following excerpts from ITartstonge’s
letters to Scott, from MSS 881, 3882, 3885, and others from the N’l-
tional Library of Scotland.

[Thomas Stecle, Jr., to Matthew Weld Hartstonge, Cullane Castle, Co. Clarc,
13 July 1811, MS B8y, fol. 57: |

I was not mistaken when I assured you I had no doubt of obtaining [Steele’s
uncle’s] permission to have the papers & which you saw at Peter Street sent to
Mr Scott, . . . [The uncle] said he would give me all the Writings of Swift in
his possession, (of which he has a small square box full) and that I might make
any use of them I pleased, [Bur rhe uncle has the key still.] |

[Hartstonge to Scott, Dublin, 7 January 1852, MS 3882, fol. 24:]
Mr Steele’s uncle has not yet arrived in Dublin, but is shortly expected,

[Scott to Rev, Edward Berwick, Ediaburgh, 16 January 812, MS 854, fol,
283:]

I have grear expectations fron a certain squarc box of letters & papers which
have descended to MT Steele from one of Swift’s Exors and have it 1s said been
inspected by no onc since the Dean’s death.

[Hartstonge to Scott, Dablin, 28 Fcbruary 1812. AMS 3882, fol. 85:]
[Mr. Thomas Steele, Sr., who has the keys, will not be back in Dublin until
the last week in March. |

[ Hartstonge to Scott, Dublin, 5§ May 1812, MS 3882, fol. 156:]
The Box which has been so long promised by M- Steele J° you may rely
upon ulumately possessing . . . althe’ some tine may posstbly clapse before
you will rceerve it. Mr 8. Jr is at present in London attending his terms at
the Inos of Court. :

; 8 : % o :
Mensa Marcio A.D. 169~ saevit, pestis inter equos, Non solum per Insulas Britan-
9
nicas, sed ferc ominam Europam grassata — [MS 581, fol, §8.]

Jonathan Swift
Febr 14, 1697
g[?] [MS 881, fol. 58.]

* According ta DNB, later in his life the fortunes of Thomas Steele, Senior, de-
clined, and in 1848, penniless 2nd broken in spirit, he atreinpred to conunit suicide by
throwing himself into the Thames at London and died a few days after. It is unclear
to me whether the papers of Dr. Lyon, mentioned abaove, in note 3, were from Cul-
lane Castle, or whecher they remain there, in their square box, .
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| Hartstonge to Scott, Dublin, 16 July 1812, MS 3653, fol. 155:]

By last friday’s mail {7otl just.} T sent you off through favour of M Freeling,
a Jlox containing a good many of the Writings of Swift; account Books, ac-
count of the receipts of his Jivings &c &c and the Letters of Orders for a Deacon
and a Priest from the Bishop of Kildare. , . . T gricve to say the Steele manu-
Scripts are not as numerous, nor as important as I hed fondly hoped. . . . The
most Curious 1 have enclosed to you, in the samce packet along with this Letter.

(fol, 156:]
I enclose you an evening prayer by Dean Swift and in his own hand Writing

. - . and some adunrable poems hkewise of las. . ., T am not sure whether the
Pocm cnclosed you, “on the burning of White Hall in 1697” was published or
not?

[Hartstonge to Scott, Cork, 20 November 1814, MS 3885, fol. 209:]

My fathcr informs me that a Box has arrived from Scotlend containing the
Swift MSS. . ..

[Hartstonge to Scott, Dublin, 21 November 1815. MS 3886, fol 235b: ]
[Hartstonge denicd the hox and its contents to William Alonck Mason, then

at work upon his Histery of St. Patrick[’s] (181g), on the grounds that he was
untrustworthy. Scott disapproved. ]

.« . young Steele however has now returned [from Lurope] . . . {and]
upon his return I handed him the Box of MSS. & told him what I had done . . .

of which he cntirely approved. [Scott cventually persuaded Steele to loan the
MSS to W. Monck Mason. Sec MS 8466, fol. 52.]

The two main conclusions to be drawn from all this, however, con-
cern the manuseript of “On the burning of Whitehall in 1697.” For
by the time that Matthew Weld Hartstonge came to withdraw the
manuscript of that poem from the square box, in order to send it off
scparatcly in a Jetter to Scott as onc of his most valvable discoveries,
Hartstonge had become enough familiar with Swift’s handwritng
to be certain of its authenticity. Even more to the point, the prov-
enance of the manuscript is another guarantee of its authenticity. Dr.
John Lyon had piously preserved the manuscript believing it to be an
unpublished and unfinished but corrected poem in the hand of Swift
and had so identified it. And perhaps there has never been a bettex
judge of Swift’s hand than Dr, John Lyon. ITe had been trained as 2
literary scholar and librarian, as well as a divine, and during Swift's
Jifctime he had many occasions to decipher Swift’s handwriting, in his
capacity as weasurer of Swift’s so-called “Industrious Money,” as
the dispenser of the Dean’s personal charities, as a priest-helper in the

Harvard University - Houghton Library / Harvard University. Harvard Library bulletin. Cambridge, Mass., Harvard University Library. Volume XIX, Number 4 (October
1971)



Jonathan Swift’s 407

Church and at St. Patrick’s in Swift’s later days, as an assistant to Swift’s
legal guardians and his keeper in old age, and as the compiler of a sale
catalogue of Swift’s library, after the latter’s death. There can be no
doubt that if Liyon preserved the manuscript of “On the burning of
Whitchall in 5697” as being by Swift and as written in his hand, it
was in Swift's handwririug. “There can also be no doubt about whether
Scott actually saw that manuscript, given the way in which Hare-
stonge singled it out, mentioned it particularly, and sent it off directly
to Scott, in a personal [erter to him. To be sure, Scotr probably had his
amannensis, Henry Weber, copy out the poem before it was rcturned
to Ireland. At any rate, the transcription below is s20¢ in the hand of
Scott, and it appears to me to be in the hand of Weber, like some of
the other insertions in Scott’s manuscript of the “Memoirs.” Burt there
can be little doubt but that Scott read the poem first from Swift’s
own manusceipt, and he may even have checked Weber’s transcription
against the original when he came to writc his own headnotc and an-
notations. Thus, I'erster’s and Williams’ objections — that Scott did
not have the manuscript before him, that it may not have been in the
hand of Swift, and that Scotc was not a sure judge of Swift’s hand-
writing — scem to me to be sufficicntly answered.

IV

The best way I know to answer the remaining objection, and to
allow each reader to make up his mind about an Interpretation of the
last five lines of the pocm, on the question of whether or not they
contain uncharacteristic and unSwiftian views of the cxecution and
martyrdom of Charles ], is to reproduce as exactly as possible, and with
permuission, that part of the Farvard manuscript-of Scott’s “Memoirs”
(fols. 33—35) in which he introduces and annotates the pocm, and the
transcription of it, in another hand, thac is tipped in. Line numbers
have been added for convenicnce of reference. Deletions are enclosed
in angular brackets; my editorial comments are in square brackets.
Insertions above and to the side have becn brought to the Jine, As-
suming that the transcription was a faithful one, we bave, in what
follows, in the diction, the spelling (some of it characteristically
Swiftian, such as “complcat,” 1. 8), the capitalization, and in the
puuncteation a poem which, for the first time, approximates what Swift
wrote in his original manuscript of 16¢8.
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Harvard MS of Scott “Memoirs,” fol. 35a.

During this period Swifts Muse did not remain {unemployed) cntirely idlc.
The following nervous verses on the burping of Whitehall {in 1697) occur in
his handwriting and with his corrections, among the papers of Mr Lyons {Dr.
John Lyon]. Itis remarkable that while the first couplet(s) breathes that zeal for
the property of the Church which afterwards dictated so many of Swift publica-
tions che tenor of the wholc is completely in unison with Revolution principles,
& perhaps {is} they are more violently expressed respecting the (finish?) execo-
tion ef Charles the First than would have reccived the applause of many (who
{are) were in other respeets) determined Whigs., The rough sativical force of
the lines somewhat resembles the poctry of Churchill.

P. A. [Put After] On the Burning & c,

Fol. 34a.
On the burning of Whitehall in 1697.*

1. This pile was raiscd by Waolsey’s impious hands
Built with the church’s patrimonial lands,
Here bloady Henry kept his cruel court,
Hence sprung the martyrdoms of every sort.

5. Weak Edward bere, & Mary the bigot,

Note. Did both their holy innovations plot.
x Beheading A fiercer Tudor filled the churchman’s seat
of Queen In all her father’s attributes compleat,
Mary. [J.S.] Dudley’s Jewd life doth the whitc mansion stain

10, And a slain guest obscurces a glorious reign.*®
Then Northern James dishonoured every room
With filth & palliardisme brought from home®
Next the French consorc dignified the Stews,
Employing males to their first proper use,

15. A bold usurper next did dormineer,
Whirl'd hence by th’ angry demons of the air,
When sauntring Charles returned, a fulsome crew
Of parasites, buffoons, he with him drew;

* Such is the date upon the Manuscript, But Whitchall was burned in {37)
(1690) April 16go—1. The date therefore must be that of the ycar in which the
verses were composed, not that on which the accident took place. {The Ban-
queting House alone escaped the con) [W.S. from facing fol. 33b. T am in-
debted to Miss Nora Crow of Cambridge, Mass,, for help in deciphering this
MS.

*]After this a line {dclete in the original picce [?]) scratched out.

And here did under the black plaster groan. [TL.W.]

Harvard University - Houghton Library / Harvard University. Harvard Library bulletin. Cambridge, Mass., Harvard University Library. Volume XIX, Number 4 (October
1971)



Jonathan Swift's 409

Nay worse than these fiil the polluted hall,

20. Bawds, pimps & pandars the detested squaul
Of riots, fancy’d rapces, the devil and ali=®
This pious prince here too did breathe his last,
His certain death on different persens cast.
His wise successor hrought a motley throng,

25. Decspising righbt, strongly protecting wrong.

To

i'ol. 34b.

Tao these assistant herds of preaching cowls

And troops of noisy senseless fighting fools.

Gucrdoen for this: he heard the dread command,

“Embark & leave your crown & native land —"
30. He pone, the rank infection still remains,

Which to repel requircs {immortaly cternal pains.

No force to clcanse it can a river draw,

Nor Hercules could do’t, nor great Nassau,

Most preedy financiers, and lavish too,
35. Swarm in, in spite of all that Prince could do,

Projectors, peculats the palace hold,

Patriots exchanging liberty for gold,

Mansters wnknown to this blest land of old.

Heaven takes the cure in hand, caclestial ire '
40. Applics the ofi-tricd remedy of fire;

The purging flames were better far employ’d,

Than when old Sodom was, or Troynovant destroy’d.

The nest obscene of every pampered vice,

Sinks dewn of this infernal paradise, !
45. Down come the lofty roofs, the ecdar burns,

The blended mcetal to a tarrent turns.

‘The carvings crackle and the matbles rive,

The paintings shrnk, vainly the Henry’s suive,

Propt by great Holbein’s pencil, down they fall,
so. The fiery deluge sweeps & swallows all.

X

But mark how providence with watchfull care,?
Did Inigo's famed building spare,

** Originally thus —
Of spurious brats abhort’d by all. [H. W.]

b 4

2 ‘The Banqueting House built upon a plan by the celebrated Inigo Jones
alone escaped the conflagration. It is unnccessary to add that in front of this
structure Charles I was beheaded. [W.S. Note on fol. 33b.]
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That theatre produced an action truly great,
On which eternal acclatnations wait,
55. Of Iings deposed, most faithfull annals teli,
And slauphtered monarchs would a volemc swell.
Quy happy chronicle can shew alone
{On this day tyrants exccuted — One.)
tyrants executed, Owne®

* Note. The last line originally ran
On this day tyrants executed one,
i But the first three words are blotted oot & the word Memorand d written
below them [W.S.]

\

My own helief is that “On the burning of Whitchall in 1697” is
a poent by jonathan Swift and that it has been unjustly removed from
the canon of Swift’s poctry. Should it be accepted as Swift’s, it needs
to be reconsidered, for example, in relation to the religious allegory of
the then unpublished Tale of 2 Tub, Swiit’s carlier Odes, and the more
private and personal poetry of a satirical nature composed by Swift
after the death of Temple in 1699. The unfinished “On the burning
of Whitchall” seems to me to be a transitional poem in all respects. As
in the religious allegory of A Tale, Swift here traces the course of the
English Reformation from the era of the hated Hleary Vil to his own
time, the reign of William IIT, “great Nassau” (1. 33). It may be, as
Ball in his Swif£’s Verse {p. 41) has suggested, that the poem was to be
: a recommendation to some ncw patron and was to appear upon 3o
| January 1697/8, the anniversary of the martyred king’s death, the
“this day” of the corrected last line.

For like the early Odes, this poem was composed upon a public
occasion and treats of public figures. Like the verses to Congreve and
Temple of 1693 it is composed in heroic couplets, and, like the latter,
it breaks off abruptly, for what rcasons we do not know. Here arc
| inversions, Latinatc and poetic diction, and allusions, such as the para-
| doxical reference vo “this infernal paradise” (1. 44), which recall the
' inflaence of Milton. “Palliardisme” (L. 12) 15 a I'renchified word also

used by Dryden in Part Ii of The Hind and the Panther (1. 563), and
the use of triplets, twice pointed up by marginal braces in the tvans-
cription, is another poetic device of Dryden which Swift came later
to detest. The cancelled line to follow finc 10, “And here did under
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the black plaster groan,” suggests that to Swift the old Whitehall, in
the Biblical sense, was a whited sepulcher.

And yet the poem looks ahead as much as it looks back. Tts skillful
use of meter and rhyme and the much-praised passage of description
(1. 45-50), as vivid as an actual eye-witness account, look forward to
similar passages, for cxample, in “Baucis and Philemon” (5709), and
to the kind of poetry Swift composed after 1700, for example, “Van
Brug’s House, Built from the buent Ruins of Whitchall” (1703), and
“The History of Vanbrug’s Iouse” (1706). Such sarcastic cpithets
as “pious” (1. 22), for Charles II, and “wise” (l. 24), for James I,
point ahcad to the irony and satire of Swift’s later manner. So also
with “Patriots” (1, 37) for the bribery of Sir Christepher Musgrave and
his bursting bag of back-stairs gold, which recalls the “Patriots” of
Section ¥X of A Tale, and Popc's recollection of the same event in
Hnes 35—38 of his Moral Essay I, “To Bathurst, Of the Use of
Riches” (1733). Another favorite historical notion of Swift, that
Chatles 11 was poisoned, is alluded to here, in “On the burning of :
Whitehall m 2697 (1. 23), but Swifc was repeating it still, as late as his g
annotations to Burnet’s Hisiory of about 1734-36.2 The most Swiftian |
passage (1. 397-385) of Popc’s Windsor Farest (3713) prophetically
foresaw, under the Peace of Utrecht, “a new Whitehal! ascend” (l.
380) amid the spires of the fifty new London churches, which Swift
1s said to have been inscrumental in getting buile. But perhaps the great-
cst recollection of “On the burning of Whitehall in 1697”7 may be
found in the first chapter of Gulliver's Travels, when Gulliver is con-
fined in “an ancient Temple,” “which [had] been polluted some Years
before by an unnatural Murder” and so was reduced to profane and
common use,'® Such was the fate of Whitehall, too, after its destruc-
tion in 1698 by what Swift saw as che purging fire of a divine retribu-
ton.

* Prose Writings, V, 283.
® Prose Writings, X1, 26,
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